MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 231

Said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the superintendent of public buildings, and should any part of the appropriation remain unexpended at the end of said year it shall not lapse but may be expended in the succeeding year. Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 231.

Resolve, in Favor of Bridgton Academy for the Repair of the Buildings at Said Institution.

Bridgton

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor Academy, in favor of of the trustees of Bridgton academy the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, said sums to be expended under the direction of said trustees for the purpose of repairing the buildings of Bridgton academy at North Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 232.

Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital for Money Expended.

Eastern Maine Insane Hos-pital, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of eleven hundred dollars and fifty-nine cents, for the use of the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital in the year nineteen hundred thirteen for the following purposes: for money paid out for interest on notes and purchases, one thousand dollars and fifty-nine cents and for increase in the salary allowed to L. W. Somers by the trustees, one hundred dollars.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 233.

Resolve, in Favor of National Aid for the Improvement of Postal Roads.

Postal roads, in favor national aid, for improvement of.

Whereas the National government has set aside ten thousand dollars to be expended on about fifty miles of road in the state which is used by rural delivery mail carriers, on condition that there be raised an additional sum of twenty thousand dollars, the two amounts together to constitute a joint fund of at least thirty thousand dollars for the improvement of said fifty miles of road, therefore be it Resolved: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars for said purpose, that the same be expended under the direction of the state highway department in so far as the same shall not be incon-

Снар. 234

sistent with the act of Congress relating thereto. The roads to be improved by said joint fund shall begin in the town of Fryeburg and extend through the towns of Bridgton, Naples, Casco, Raymond, Windham and the city of Westbrook to the Portland line near Riverton, so-called, in said Portland. If the above named route shall conflict with any ruling of the postmaster general or secretary of agriculture of the United States, the said highway department is hereby authorized to designate such other road or roads as shall meet the requirements of said postmaster general or secretary of agriculture.

Approved March 31, 1913.

Chapter 234.

Resolve, in Fayor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for Maintenance and Repairs.

Resolved, that there be appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum of Bath, the sum of nine thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and nine Asylum, in favor of. thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen. the same to be expended in maintenance of the asylum. be it further resolved:

Bath Mil. Orphan

That an additional sum of five hundred dollars for each of the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen be appropriated for special repairs upon and upkeep of the buildings and equipment of said asylum.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 235.

Resolve, for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fourteen.

Resolved, that the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

County taxes granted to each coun-ty for 1914,

Androscoggin, fifty thousand eight hundred dollars \$50,800 00 Aroostook, forty-five thousand dollars 45,000 00 Cumberland, one hundred and seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars 177,500 00